variable, we test the sensitivity of the taxpayer and social investment analysis results

to its magnitude. Variations in the alternative education assumption are calculated

around base case results listed in the middle column of Table A1.1. Next, the model

brackets the base case assumption on either side with a plus or minus 10%, 25%, and

50% variation in assumptions. Analyses are then repeated introducing one change

at a time, holding all other variables constant. For example, an increase of 10% in

the alternative education assumption (from 5.0% to 5.5%) reduces the taxpayer

perspective present value benefits from $943.4 million to $940.6 million. Likewise, a

decrease of 10% (from 5.0% to 4.5%) in the assumption increases the present value

from $943.4 million to $946.1 million.

Based on this sensitivity analysis, the conclusion can be drawn that ACE investment

analysis results from the taxpayer and social perspectives are not very sensitive to

relatively large variations in the alternative education variable. As indicated, taxpayers

and society will still receive financial benefits. The conclusion is that although the

Table A1.1:  Sensitivity analysis of alternative education variable, taxpayer and social perspectives

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Alternative education variable 2.5% 3.8% 4.5% 5.0% 5.5% 6.3% 7.5%

Taxpayer perspective

Present value benefits (millions) $957.1 $950.2 $946.1 $943.4 $940.6 $936.6 $929.9

Social perspective

Net present value (millions) $3,077.9 $3,037.4 $3,013.1 $2,996.9 $2,980.6 $2,956.3 $2,915.8

Benefit-cost ratio 38.1 37.6 37.3 37.1 36.9 36.7 36.2

52Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
assumption is difficult to specify, its impact on overall investment analysis results for

the taxpayer and social perspectives is not very sensitive.

Student employment variables

Employment variables include the following: 1) the percentage of students who are

employed while attending the college and 2) the percentage of earnings that working

students receive relative to the earnings they would have received had they not chosen

to attend the college. Both employment variables affect the investment analysis results

from the student perspective.

[…]

full earning potential, since none of the students receive any earnings in this case.

54Appendix 1:  Sensitivity analysis

Appendices
either side by increasing the discount rate by 10%, 25%, and 50%, and then reducing

it by 10%, 25%, and 50%. Note that, because the payback period is based on the

undiscounted cash flow, it is unaffected by changes in the discount rate. As such,

only variations in the net present value and the benefit-cost ratio are shown for the

student and social perspectives and variations in the present value are shown for the

taxpayer perspective in Table A1.3.

As demonstrated in Table A1.3, an increase in the discount rate leads to a corresponding

decrease in the expected returns, and vice versa. For example, increasing the student

discount rate by 50% (from 1.4% to 2.1%) reduces the students’ benefit-cost ratio from

19.2 to 17.4. Conversely, reducing the discount rate for students by 50% (from 1.4% to

0.7%) increases the benefit-cost ratio from 19.2 to 21.2. The sensitivity analysis results

for taxpayers and society show the same inverse relationship between the discount

rate and the benefits.

Table A1.3:  Sensitivity analysis of discount rate

 % variation in assumption -50% -25% -10% Base case 10% 25% 50%

Student perspective

Discount rate 0.7% 1.1% 1.3% 1.4% 1.5% 1.8% 2.1%

Net present value (millions) $1,675.7 $1,589.5 $1,540.6 $1,509.0 $1,478.3 $1,433.8 $1,363.5

Benefit-cost ratio 21.2 20.2 19.6 19.2 18.8 18.3 17.4

Taxpayer perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Present value benefits (millions) $957.1 $950.2 $946.1 $943.4 $940.6 $936.6 $929.9

Social perspective

Discount rate 0.10% 0.15% 0.18% 0.20% 0.22% 0.25% 0.30%

Net present value (millions) $3,042.0 $3,019.3 $3,005.8 $2,996.9 $2,987.9 $2,974.6 $2,952.6

Benefit-cost ratio 37.7 37.4 37.3 37.1 37.0 36.9 36.6

55Appendix 2:  Glossary of terms

AppendicesAppendix 2:  Glossary of terms

Alternative education:  A “with” and “without” measure of the percent of students who

would still be able to avail themselves of education if the college under analysis

did not exist. An estimate of 10%, for example, means that 10% of students do not

depend directly on the existence of the college in order to obtain their education.

Asset value:  Capitalized value of a stream of future returns. Asset value measures

what someone would have to pay today for an instrument that provides the same

stream of future revenues.